PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6008498

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the TERMINATION & RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS previously recorded on Reel 052061 Frame 0186. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	02/20/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TRANS WORLD ENTERTAINMENT CORPORATION
Street Address:	38 CORPORATE CIRCLE
City:	ALBANY
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	12203
Name:	RECORD TOWN, INC.
Street Address:	38 CORPORATE CIRCLE
City:	ALBANY
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	12203
Name:	RECORD TOWN USA, LLC
Street Address:	38 CORPORATE CIRCLE
City:	ALBANY
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	12203
Name:	TRANS WORLD NEW YORK, LLC
Street Address:	38 CORPORATE CIRCLE
City:	ALBANY
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	12203
Name:	TRANS WORLD FLORIDA, LLC
Street Address:	38 CORPORATE CIRCLE
City:	ALBANY
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	12203
Name:	RECORD TOWN UTAH, LLC
	PATENT

REEL: 052145 FRAME: 0858

505961791

Street Address:	38 CORPORATE CIRCLE
City:	ALBANY
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	12203
Name:	ETAILZ INC.
Street Address:	2818 N. SULLIVAN ROAD
City:	SPOKANE VALLEY
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	99216

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 34

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7174312
Patent Number:	D552568
Patent Number:	D553107
Patent Number:	6467318
Patent Number:	D359988
Patent Number:	D360230
Patent Number:	D362768
Patent Number:	D365699
Patent Number:	D365944
Patent Number:	D366940
Patent Number:	D366941
Patent Number:	7881980
Patent Number:	7653574
Patent Number:	D366942
Patent Number:	D369041
Patent Number:	D370574
Patent Number:	D370733
Patent Number:	D372482
Patent Number:	D373264
Patent Number:	D374445
Patent Number:	D374726
Patent Number:	7174436
Application Number:	12114980
Application Number:	11996875
Application Number:	12055775
Application Number:	11772923
Application Number:	11772931

PATENT

REEL: 052145 FRAME: 0859

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11636544
Application Number:	11359762
Application Number:	11359763
Application Number:	12038232
Patent Number:	8949145
Patent Number:	8292179
Application Number:	14165114

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2126834120

Email: luis.rodriguez@unitedcorporate.com

Correspondent Name: ELAINE CARRERA
Address Line 1: 80 PINE STREET

Address Line 2: C/O CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10005

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELAINE CARRERA
SIGNATURE:	/ELAINE CARRERA/
DATE SIGNED:	03/11/2020

Total Attachments: 23

source=20200311120313012#page1.tif source=20200311120313012#page2.tif source=20200311120313012#page3.tif source=20200311120313012#page4.tif source=20200311120313012#page5.tif source=20200311120313012#page6.tif source=20200311120313012#page7.tif source=20200311120313012#page8.tif source=20200311120313012#page9.tif source=20200311120313012#page10.tif source=20200311120313012#page11.tif source=20200311120313012#page12.tif source=20200311120313012#page13.tif source=20200311120313012#page14.tif source=20200311120313012#page15.tif source=20200311120313012#page16.tif source=20200311120313012#page17.tif source=20200311120313012#page18.tif source=20200311120313012#page19.tif source=20200311120313012#page20.tif source=20200311120313012#page21.tif

source=20200311120313012#page22.tif source=20200311120313012#page23.tif



United States Patent And Trademark Office

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office

MARCH 11, 2020

PTAS

ELAINE CARRERA 80 PINE STREET C/O CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP NEW YORK, NY 10005

505943640

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 03/02/2020

REEL/FRAME: 052061/0186 NUMBER OF PAGES: 21

BRIEF: CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT TO CORRECT THE SUPPLEMENT LIST OF PATENTS AND PATENT LICENSES PREVIOUSLY RECORDED AT REEL: 051945 FRAME: 0767. ASSIGNOR(S) HEREBY CONFIRMS THE ASSIGNMENT.

ASSIGNOR:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

DOC DATE: 02/20/2020

ASSIGNEE:

TRANS WORLD ENTERTAINMENT CORPORATION 38 CORPORATE CIRCLE ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203

ASSIGNEE:

RECORD TOWN, INC. 38 CORPORATE CIRCLE ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203

ASSIGNEE:

RECORD TOWN USA, LLC 38 CORPORATE CIRCLE ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - WWW.USPTO.GOV

ASSIGNEE:

TRANS WORLD NEW YORK, LLC 38 CORPORATE CIRCLE ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203

ASSIGNEE:

TRANS WORLD FLORIDA, LLC 38 CORPORATE CIRCLE ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203

ASSIGNEE:

RECORD TOWN UTAH, LLC 38 CORPORATE CIRCLE ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203

ASSIGNEE:

ETAILZ INC.

2818 N. SULLIVAN ROAD

SPOKANE VALLEY, WASHINGTON 99216

APPLICATION NUMBER: 11359762 FILING DATE: 02/23/2006

PATENT NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

TITLE: DIGITAL CONTENT DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS AND METHODS

APPLICATION NUMBER: 11636544 FILING DATE: 12/11/2006 PATENT NUMBER: 9679320 ISSUE DATE: 06/13/2017

TITLE: USER-PERSONALIZED MEDIA SAMPLING, RECOMMENDATION AND PURCHASING

SYSTEM USING REAL-TIME INVENTORY DATABASE

APPLICATION NUMBER: 11772923 FILING DATE: 07/03/2007

PATENT NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

TITLE: USER-PERSONALIZED MEDIA SAMPLING, RECOMMENDATION AND PURCHASING

SYSTEM USING REAL-TIME INVENTORY DATABASE

APPLICATION NUMBER: 11996875 FILING DATE: 06/12/2008

PATENT NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

TITLE: STATION FOR SALE OF DIGITAL MEDIA

APPLICATION NUMBER: 12038232 FILING DATE: 02/27/2008
PATENT NUMBER: 7835991 ISSUE DATE: 11/16/2010

TITLE: DATA FILLING STATION

APPLICATION NUMBER: 12055775 FILING DATE: 03/26/2008

PATENT NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

TITLE: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR ENABLING USERS TO SAMPLE AND ACQUIRE

CONTENT

APPLICATION NUMBER: 12114980 FILING DATE: 05/05/2008 PATENT NUMBER: 7878399 ISSUE DATE: 02/01/2011

TITLE: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR ACQUIRING MEDIA ASSETS

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the SUPPLEMENT LIST OF PATENTS AND PATENT LICENSES previously recorded on Reel 051945 Frame 0767. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST EXECUTED ON 02/20/2020

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
	02/20/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TRANS WORLD ENTERTAINMENT CORPORATION
Street Address:	38 CORPORATE CIRCLE
City:	ALBANY
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	12203

Name:	RECORD TOWN, INC.	
Street Address:	38 CORPORATE CIRCLE	
City:	ALBANY	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	12203	

Name:	RECORD TOWN USA, LLC
Street Address:	38 CORPORATE CIRCLE
City:	ALBANY
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	12203

Name:	TRANS WORLD NEW YORK, LLC
Street Address:	38 CORPORATE CIRCLE
City:	ALBANY
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	12203

Name:	TRANS WORLD FLORIDA, LLC		
Street Address:	38 CORPORATE CIRCLE		
City:	ALBANY		

	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	12203

Name:	RECORD TOWN UTAH, LLC	
Street Address:	38 CORPORATE CIRCLE	
City:	ALBANY	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	12203	

Name:	ETAILZ INC.	
Street Address:	2818 N. SULLIVAN ROAD	
City:	SPOKANE VALLEY	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	99216	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12114980
Application Number:	11996875
Application Number:	12055775
Application Number:	11772923
Application Number:	11636544
Application Number:	11359762
Application Number:	12038232

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Phone: 2126834120

Email: luis.rodriguez@unitedcorporate.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is

unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: ELAINE CARRERA
Address Line 1: 80 PINE STREET

Address Line 2: C/O CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10005

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELAINE CARRERA
Signature:	/ELAINE CARRERA/
Date:	03/02/2020

Total Attachments: 18 source=WF.PT#page1.tif source=WF.PT#page2.tif source=WF.PT#page3.tif

source=WF.PT#page4.tif	
source=WF.PT#page5.tif	
source=WF.PT#page6.tif	
source=WF.PT#page7.tif	
source=WF.PT#page8.tif	
source=WF.PT#page9.tif	
source=WF.PT#page10.tif	
source=WF.PT#page11.tif	
source=WF.PT#page12.tif	·
source=WF.PT#page13.tif	
source=WF.PT#page14.tif	,
source=WF.PT#page15.tif	,
source=WF.PT#page16.tif	
source=WF.PT#page17.tif	
source=WF.PT#page18.tif	And the second s
RECEIPT INFORMATION	

EPAS ID: Receipt Date: PAT5990359

03/02/2020



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

FEBRUARY 28, 2020

PTAS

ELAINE CARRERA 80 PINE STREET C/O CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP NEW YORK, NY 10005 505938124

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 02/27/2020

REEL/FRAME: 051945/0767 NUMBER OF PAGES: 14

BRIEF: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

ASSIGNOR:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

DOC DATE: 02/20/2020

ASSIGNEE:

TRANS WORLD ENTERTAINMENT CORPORATION 38 CORPORATE CIRCLE ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203

ASSIGNEE:

RECORD TOWN, INC. 38 CORPORATE CIRCLE ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203

ASSIGNEE:

RECORD TOWN USA, LLC 38 CORPORATE CIRCLE ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203 ASSIGNEE:

TRANS WORLD NEW YORK, LLC 38 CORPORATE CIRCLE ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203

ASSIGNEE:

TRANS WORLD FLORIDA, LLC 38 CORPORATE CIRCLE ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203

ASSIGNEE:

RECORD TOWN UTAH, LLC 38 CORPORATE CIRCLE ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203

ASSIGNEE:

ETAILZ INC. 2818 N. SULLIVAN ROAD

SUITE 130

SPOKANE VALLEY, WASHINGTON 99216

APPLICATION NUMBER: 09561010 FILING DATE: 04/28/2000 PATENT NUMBER: 6467318 ISSUE DATE: 10/22/2002 TITLE: THEFT-RESISTANT RELEASABLE CONTAINER FOR VALUABLE ARTICLES

APPLICATION NUMBER: 10258848 FILING DATE: 03/07/2003 PATENT NUMBER: 7174312 ISSUE DATE: 02/06/2007

TITLE: USER-PERSONALIZED MEDIA SAMPLING, RECOMMENDATION AND PURCHASING

SYSTEM USING REAL-TIME INVENTORY DATABASE

APPLICATION NUMBER: 10680126 FILING DATE: 10/08/2003
PATENT NUMBER: 7174436 ISSUE DATE: 02/06/2007
TITLE: METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MAINTAINING SHADOW COPIES OF DATA

APPLICATION NUMBER: 11025149 FILING DATE: 12/30/2004 PATENT NUMBER: 7653574 FILING DATE: 01/26/2010

TITLE: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR THE SELECTION AND PURCHASE OF DIGITAL

ASSETS

APPLICATION NUMBER: 11359762 FILING DATE: 02/23/2006

PATENT NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:
TITLE: DIGITAL CONTENT DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS AND METHODS

APPLICATION NUMBER: 11359763 FILING DATE: 02/23/2006 PATENT NUMBER: 7676436 FILING DATE: 03/09/2010

TITLE: DIGITAL CONTENT DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS AND METHODS

APPLICATION NUMBER: 11772931 FILING DATE: 07/03/2007 PATENT NUMBER: 8768791 ISSUE DATE: 07/01/2014

TITLE: USER-PERSONALIZED MEDIA SAMPLING, RECOMMENDATION AND PURCHASING

SYSTEM USING REAL-TIME INVENTORY DATABASE

APPLICATION NUMBER: 12038232 FILING DATE: 02/27/2008 PATENT NUMBER: 7835991 ISSUE DATE: 11/16/2010

TITLE: DATA FILLING STATION

APPLICATION NUMBER: 12114980 FILING DATE: 05/05/2008 PATENT NUMBER: 7878399 FILING DATE: 02/01/2011

TITLE: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR ACQUIRING MEDIA ASSETS

APPLICATION NUMBER: 12692876 FILING DATE: 01/25/2010 PATENT NUMBER: 7881980 ISSUE DATE: 02/01/2011

TITLE: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR THE SELECTION AND PURCHASE OF DIGITAL

ASSETS

FILING DATE: 01/31/2011 APPLICATION NUMBER: 13017145 ISSUE DATE: 10/23/2012 PATENT NUMBER: 8292179

TITLE: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR ACQUIRING MEDIA ASSETS

APPLICATION NUMBER: 13935678 FILING DATE: 07/05/2013 ISSUE DATE: 02/03/2015 PATENT NUMBER: 8949145

TITLE: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR THE SELECTION AND PURCHASE OF DIGITAL

ASSETS

APPLICATION NUMBER: 14165114 FILING DATE: 01/27/2014

ISSUE DATE: PATENT NUMBER:

TITLE: DIGITAL CONTENT DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS AND METHODS

APPLICATION NUMBER: 29027700 FILING DATE: 08/29/1994 ISSUE DATE: 04/23/1996 PATENT NUMBER: D369041

TITLE: DISPLAY STAND

FILING DATE: 08/29/1994 APPLICATION NUMBER: 29027723 ISSUE DATE: 02/06/1996 PATENT NUMBER: D366940

TITLE: FLOOR PATTERN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 29027724 FILING DATE: 08/29/1994 ISSUE DATE: 10/03/1995

PATENT NUMBER: D362768 TITLE: DISPLAY STAND

APPLICATION NUMBER: 29027734 FILING DATE: 08/29/1994 ISSUE DATE: 10/08/1996

PATENT NUMBER: D374445 TITLE: LISTENING STATION

APPLICATION NUMBER: 29027736 FILING DATE: 08/29/1994 ISSUE DATE: 06/11/1996

PATENT NUMBER: D370574 TITLE: DISPLAY STAND

FILING DATE: 08/29/1994 APPLICATION NUMBER: 29027737 ISSUE DATE: 08/06/1996

PATENT NUMBER: D372482 TITLE: LISTENING CENTER

APPLICATION NUMBER: 29027738 FILING DATE: 08/29/1994

ISSUE DATE: 09/03/1996

PATENT NUMBER: D373264

TITLE: WALL DISPLAY DEVICE

APPLICATION NUMBER: 29027745 FILING DATE: 08/29/1994 ISSUE DATE: 02/06/1996 PATENT NUMBER: D366941

TITLE: FLOOR PATTERN

APPLICATION NUMBER: 29027746 FILING DATE: 08/29/1994 ISSUE DATE: 06/11/1996

PATENT NUMBER: D370733 TITLE: STORE CENTER

APPLICATION NUMBER: 29027747 FILING DATE: 08/29/1994 ISSUE DATE: 07/11/1995

PATENT NUMBER: D360230

TITLE: PORTABLE EXHIBIT DISPLAY

APPLICATION NUMBER: 29027748

PATENT NUMBER: D366942 TITLE: FLOOR PATTERN FILING DATE: 08/29/1994 ISSUE DATE: 02/06/1996

APPLICATION NUMBER: 29027749

PATENT NUMBER: D359988

TITLE: PORTABLE EXHIBIT DISPLAY

FILING DATE: 08/29/1994 ISSUE DATE: 07/04/1995

1330E DAIE. 07/04/1993

APPLICATION NUMBER: 29027750

PATENT NUMBER: D365944 TITLE: CABINET COUNTER FILING DATE: 08/29/1994 ISSUE DATE: 01/09/1996

APPLICATION NUMBER: 29027751

PATENT NUMBER: D365699

TITLE: DISPLAY

FILING DATE: 08/29/1994 ISSUE DATE: 01/02/1996

APPLICATION NUMBER: 29027752

PATENT NUMBER: D374726 TITLE: FLOOR PATTERN FILING DATE: 08/29/1994 ISSUE DATE: 10/15/1996

APPLICATION NUMBER: 29232179

PATENT NUMBER: D552568

TITLE: LISTENING AND VIEWING STATION

FILING DATE: 06/16/2005 ISSUE DATE: 10/09/2007

APPLICATION NUMBER: 29232180

PATENT NUMBER: D553107

TITLE: LISTENING AND VIEWING STATION

FILING DATE: 06/16/2005 ISSUE DATE: 10/16/2007

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	
CONVEYING PAR	ГҮ ДАТА		
		Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO BA	NK, NATIONAL ASSO	OCIATION	02/20/2020
RECEIVING PART	Y DATA		
Name:	TRANS WORLD I	ENTERTAINMENT CORPORATION	
Street Address:	38 CORPORATE (CIRCLE	
City:	ALBANY	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	12203		
Name:	RECORD TOWN, INC.		
Street Address:	38 CORPORATE CIRCLE		
City:	ALBANY		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	12203		
Name:	RECORD TOWN	USA, LLC	
Street Address:	38 CORPORATE (CIRCLE	
City:	ALBANY		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	12203		
Name:	TRANS WORLD	NEW YORK, LLC	
Street Address:	38 CORPORATE (CIRCLE	
City:	ALBANY		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	12203		
Name:	TRANS WORLD I	FLORIDA, LLC	
Street Address:	38 CORPORATE CIRCLE		
City:	ALBANY		
State/Country:	NEW YORK	And the second s	

Name:	RECORD TOWN UTAH, LLC	
Street Address:	38 CORPORATE CIRCLE	
City:	ALBANY	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	12203	

Name:	ETAILZ INC.	
Street Address:	2818 N. SULLIVAN ROAD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 130	
City:	SPOKANE VALLEY	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	99216	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 30

12203

Postal Code:

Patent Number: 7174312 Patent Number: D552568 Patent Number: D553107 Patent Number: 6467318 Patent Number: D359988 Patent Number: D360230 Patent Number: D362768 Patent Number: D365699 Patent Number: D365944 Patent Number: D366940 Patent Number: D366941 Patent Number: D369041 Patent Number: D370574 Patent Number: D370733 Patent Number: D372482 Patent Number: D373264 Patent Number: D374445 Patent Number: D374426 Patent Number: T174436	Property Type	Number
Patent Number: D553107 Patent Number: 6467318 Patent Number: D359988 Patent Number: D360230 Patent Number: D362768 Patent Number: D365699 Patent Number: D365944 Patent Number: D366940 Patent Number: D366941 Patent Number: D366942 Patent Number: D370574 Patent Number: D370733 Patent Number: D372482 Patent Number: D373264 Patent Number: D374445 Patent Number: D374726	Patent Number:	7174312
Patent Number: 6467318 Patent Number: D359988 Patent Number: D360230 Patent Number: D362768 Patent Number: D365699 Patent Number: D365944 Patent Number: D366940 Patent Number: D366941 Patent Number: D369041 Patent Number: D370574 Patent Number: D370733 Patent Number: D372482 Patent Number: D373264 Patent Number: D374445 Patent Number: D374726	Patent Number:	D552568
Patent Number: D359988 Patent Number: D360230 Patent Number: D362768 Patent Number: D365699 Patent Number: D365944 Patent Number: D366940 Patent Number: D366941 Patent Number: D366942 Patent Number: D370574 Patent Number: D370574 Patent Number: D370733 Patent Number: D373264 Patent Number: D373264 Patent Number: D374445 Patent Number: D374726	Patent Number:	D553107
Patent Number: D360230 Patent Number: D362768 Patent Number: D365699 Patent Number: D365944 Patent Number: D366940 Patent Number: D366941 Patent Number: D36942 Patent Number: D370574 Patent Number: D370733 Patent Number: D372482 Patent Number: D373264 Patent Number: D374445 Patent Number: D374726	Patent Number:	6467318
Patent Number: D362768 Patent Number: D365699 Patent Number: D365944 Patent Number: D366940 Patent Number: D366941 Patent Number: D366942 Patent Number: D370574 Patent Number: D370733 Patent Number: D372482 Patent Number: D373264 Patent Number: D374445 Patent Number: D374726	Patent Number:	D359988
Patent Number: D365699 Patent Number: D365944 Patent Number: D366940 Patent Number: D366941 Patent Number: D366942 Patent Number: D370574 Patent Number: D370574 Patent Number: D372482 Patent Number: D373264 Patent Number: D374445 Patent Number: D374726	Patent Number:	D360230
Patent Number: D365944 Patent Number: D366940 Patent Number: D366941 Patent Number: D366942 Patent Number: D369041 Patent Number: D370574 Patent Number: D370733 Patent Number: D372482 Patent Number: D373264 Patent Number: D374445 Patent Number: D374726	Patent Number:	D362768
Patent Number: D366940 Patent Number: D366941 Patent Number: D366942 Patent Number: D369041 Patent Number: D370574 Patent Number: D370733 Patent Number: D372482 Patent Number: D373264 Patent Number: D374445 Patent Number: D374726	Patent Number:	D365699
Patent Number: D366941 Patent Number: D366942 Patent Number: D369041 Patent Number: D370574 Patent Number: D370733 Patent Number: D372482 Patent Number: D373264 Patent Number: D374445 Patent Number: D374726	Patent Number:	D365944
Patent Number: D366942 Patent Number: D369041 Patent Number: D370574 Patent Number: D370733 Patent Number: D372482 Patent Number: D373264 Patent Number: D374445 Patent Number: D374726	Patent Number:	D366940
Patent Number: D369041 Patent Number: D370574 Patent Number: D370733 Patent Number: D372482 Patent Number: D373264 Patent Number: D374445 Patent Number: D374726	Patent Number:	D366941
Patent Number: D370574 Patent Number: D370733 Patent Number: D372482 Patent Number: D373264 Patent Number: D374445 Patent Number: D374726	Patent Number:	D366942
Patent Number: D370733 Patent Number: D372482 Patent Number: D373264 Patent Number: D374445 Patent Number: D374726	Patent Number:	D369041
Patent Number: D372482 Patent Number: D373264 Patent Number: D374445 Patent Number: D374726	Patent Number:	D370574
Patent Number: D373264 Patent Number: D374445 Patent Number: D374726	Patent Number:	D370733
Patent Number: D374445 Patent Number: D374726	Patent Number:	D372482
Patent Number: D374726	Patent Number:	D373264
	Patent Number:	D374445
Patent Number: 7174436	Patent Number:	D374726
	Patent Number:	7174436
Patent Number: 7881980	Patent Number:	7881980
Patent Number: 7653574	Patent Number:	7653574

Application Number:	14165114
Application Number:	13017145
Patent Number:	8949145
Application Number:	12038232
Application Number:	11359763
Application Number:	11359762
Application Number:	11772931
Application Number:	12114980

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Phone:

2126834120

Email:

luis.rodriguez@unitedcorporate.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is

unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Correspondent Name:

ELAINE CARRERA

Address Line 1:

80 PINE STREET

Address Line 2:

C/O CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10005

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELAINE CARRERA
Signature:	/ELAINE CARRERA/
Date:	02/27/2020

Total Attachments: 11

source=Patents Release#page1.tif

source=Patents Release#page2.tif

source=Patents Release#page3.tif

source=Patents Release#page4.tif

source=Patents Release#page5.tif

source=Patents Release#page6.tif

source=Patents Release#page7.tif

source=Patents Release#page8.tif

source=Patents Release#page9.tif

source=Patents Release#page10.tif

source=Patents Release#page11.tif

RECEIPT INFORMATION

EPAS ID:

PAT5984843

Receipt Date:

02/27/2020

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
Name of conveying party(ies) Wells Fargo Bank, National Association	Name and address of receiving party(les) Name: Trans World Entertainment Corporation Internal Address:		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	Street Address: 38 Corporate Circle City: Albany State: NY Country: USA Zip: 12203 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No state: No S		
See Schedule I Additional numbers attached? Yes No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 46		
Name: Elaine Carrera, Senior Paralegal	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$		
Internal Address: Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP, 80 Pine Street	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: New York	8. Payment Information		
State: NY Zip: 10005			
Phone Number: (212) 701-3365 Docket Number: Email Address: _ecarrera@cahill.com	Deposit Account Number		
9. Signature: Elaine Come	February 26, 2020		
Signature Elaine Carrera Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of			

Addendum to Cover Page of Patents Form Cover Sheet

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)

Record Town, Inc. 38 Corporate Circle Albany, NY 12203

Record Town USA, LLC 38 Corporate Circle Albany, NY 12203

Trans World New York, LLC 38 Corporate Circle Albany, NY 12203

Trans World Florida, LLC 38 Corporate Circle Albany, NY 12203

Record Town Utah, LLC 38 Corporate Circle Albany, NY 12203

Etailz inc. 2818 N. Sullivan Road, Suite 130 Spokane Valley, WA 99216

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS (this "Termination and Release") is granted as of February 20, 2020 by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as Agent (in such capacity, the "Agent"), in favor of each of TRANS WORLD ENTERTAINMENT CORPORATION, RECORD TOWN, INC., RECORD TOWN USA, LLC, TRANS WORLD NEW YORK, LLC, TRANS WORLD FLORIDA, LLC, RECORD TOWN UTAH, LLC, and ETAILZ INC. (collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, certain of the Grantors executed and delivered that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of April 15, 2010 (the "Original IP Agreement") in favor of Bank of America, N.A., as predecessor agent (the "Prior Agent"), granting the Prior Agent a security interest in and lien on certain patents and patent applications described therein (collectively, the "Original Patents"), which Original IP Agreement was recorded in the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 5, 2010, at Reel 24342, Frame 0001;

WHEREAS, the Prior Agent assigned all of its right, title and interest in and to the Original IP Agreement to the Agent pursuant to that certain Assignment of Grant of Security Interest in United States Intellectual Property dated as of May 4, 2012 (the "Assignment"), which Assignment was recorded in the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 17, 2012, at Reel 28232, Frame 0631;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 7, 2012 (the "First Amendment"), the Original IP Agreement was amended to include in the collateral subject to the Agent's lien certain additional patents and patent applications described therein (the "2012 Patents"), and the First Amendment was recorded in the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 12, 2012, at Reel 28363, Frame 0672;

WHEREAS, certain of the Grantors executed and delivered that certain Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents dated as of January 17, 2017 (the "2017 Grant", and together with the Original IP Agreement, the Assignment and the First Amendment, collectively, the "Patent Documents") in favor of the Agent, granting the Agent a security in and lien on certain patents and patent applications described therein (collectively, the "Additional Patents", and together with the Original Patents and the 2012 Patents, collectively, the "Patents"), which 2017 Grant was recorded in the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 18, 2017, at Reel 41009, Frame 0655; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Agent provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to evidence the release of its security interests in and liens on the Patents as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby terminates, cancels and releases all of its

liens and security interests in the Patents, including those identified on <u>Schedule 1</u>, and hereby terminates the Patent Documents.

[Signature page follows this page.]

2587754.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Name: Brendan Hogan

Title: Assistant Vice President

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents]

SCHEDULE I TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

[See attached]

2587754.2

Release of Reel/Frame 028232/0631 and Reel/Frame 024342/0001

List of Patents and Patent Licenses

TRANS WORLD NEW YORK, LLC

Description	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application Date
User-personalized media sampling, recommendation and purchasing system using real-time inventory database	7,174,312	2/6/2007
Listening and viewing station	D552,568	10/9/2007
Listening and viewing station	D553,107	10/16/2007
Theft-resistant releasable container for valuable articles	6,467,318	10/22/20002
Portable exhibit display	D359,988	7/4/1995
Portable exhibit display	D360,230	7/11/1995
Display stand	D362,768	10/3/1995
Display	D365,699	1/2/1996
Cabinet counter	D365,944	1/9/1996
Floor pattern	D366,940	2/6/1996
Floor pattern	D366,941	2/6/1996

Floor pattern		
t toot pattern	D366,942	2/6/1996
Display stand	D369,041	4/23/1996
Display stand	D370,574	6/11/1996
Store center	D370,733	6/11/1996
Listening center	D372,482	8/6/1996
Wall display device	D373,264	9/3/1996
Listening station	D,374,445	10/8/1996
Floor pattern	D374,726	10/15/1996
Method and system for maintaining shadow copies of data using a shadow mask bit	7,174,436	2/6/2007
Systems and Methods for Acquiring Media Assets	20080308626	12/18/2008
Station For Sale of Digital Media	20080301054	12/4/2008
Systems and Methods for Enabling Users to Sample and Acquire Content	20080249872	10/9/2008
JSER-PERSONALIZED MEDIA SAMPLING, RECOMMENDATION AND PURCHASING SYSTEM JSING REAL-TIME INVENTORY DATABASE	20080015953	1/17/2008
JSER-PERSONALIZED MEDIA SAMPLING, RECOMMENDATION AND PURCHASING SYSTEM JSING REAL-TIME INVENTORY DATABASE	20080015942	1/17/2008
Jser-personalized media sampling, recommendation and urchasing system using real-time inventory database	20070083441	4/12/2007

Digital content distribution systems and methods	20060190413	8/24/2006
Digital content distribution systems and methods	20060190410	8/24/2006
Data Filling Station	20090030806	1/29/2009

Release of Reel/Frame 028363/0672

Supplemental List of Patents and Patent Licenses

Patent Registrations

Registered Owner of Patent	Description	Registration/Application Number	Registration/Application Date
Trans World Entertainment Corporation	Systems and methods for the selection and purchase of digital assets	7,881,980 12/692,876	1/25/2010
Trans World Entertainment Corporation	Systems and methods for the selection and purchase of digital assets	7,653,574 11/025,149	12/30/2004

Patent Licenses

None.

Release of Reel/Frame 041009/0655

List of Patents and Patent Licenses

TRANS WORLD NEW YORK, LLC

Description	Registration Application Number	Registration Application Date
User-personalized media sampling, recommendation and purchasing system using real-time inventory database	7,174,312	2/6/2007
Listening and viewing station	D552,568	10/9/2007
Listening and viewing station	D553,107	10/16/2007
Theft-resistant releasable container for valuable articles	6,467,318	10/22/2002
Method and system for maintaining shadow copies of data using a shadow mask bit	7,174,436	2/6/2007
Systems and Methods for Acquiring Media Assets	20080308626 12/114980	12/18/2008
USER-PERSONALIZED MEDIA SAMPLING, RECOMMENDATION AND PURCHASING SYSTEM USING REAL-TIME INVENTORY DATABASE	20080015942 11/772931	1/17/2008
Digital content distribution systems and methods	20060190413 11/359762	8/24/2006
Digital content distribution systems and methods	20060190410 11/359763	8/24/2006
Data Filling Station	20090030806 12/038232	1/29/2009
Systems and methods for selection and purchase of digital assets	7,881,980	1/25/2010
Systems and methods for the selection and purchase of digital assets	7,653,574	12/30/2004
Systems and methods for the selection and purchase of digital assets	8,949,145	02/03/2015
Systems and methods for acquiring media assets	8,292,179 13/017,145	10/23/2012 01/31/2011
Digital content distribution systems and methods	14/165,114	01/27/2014

PATENT REEL: 052145 FRAME: 0884

RECORDED: 03/11/2020